Balance Sheets, Cash Flow Statements and relevant notes to the financial statements are presented as “Restated”.

The adoption of AASB 10 resulted in the gross up of the Balance Sheet and Statement of Comprehensive Income. However, the
restatements had no impact on the net assets, net results, underlying earnings or net tangible assets of FDC. The gross up in the
Balance Sheet and Statement of Comprehensive Income is offset by an increase in the amounts attributable to non-controlling interests,
which FDC is required to present as ‘puttable interests in consolidated finite life trusts’ – a liability on the Balance Sheet, and an
expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. In addition, AASB 10 has had no impact on underlying earnings as non-wholly
owned syndicates are excluded when calculating underlying earnings – refer Note 4.

58

FEDERATION CENTRES FINANCIAL REPORT 2014

2.  ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)

(a) AASB 10 Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The following Statement of Comprehensive Income items were restated for the year ended 30 June 2013:

Previously
reported
30.06.13

$’000

AASB 10
adjustment

$’000

Restated
30.06.13

$’000
Property ownership revenue  500,839 26,643 527,482
Services revenue  26,146 (2,047) 24,099
Distribution revenue  8,055 (2,191) 5,864
Interest revenue  11,013 157   11,170
Other income  18,695 (691) 18,004
Fair value adjustment on financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss  (4,250) (1,661) (5,911)
Property revaluation increment for directly owned properties  37,925 6,648 44,573
Borrowing costs  (124,686) (7,718) (132,404)
Direct property expenses  (133,331) (7,358) (140,689)
Employee benefits expenses  (70,040) 2,203 (67,837)
Other expenses from ordinary activities  (18,393) (4,863) (23,256)
Net movement on mark to market of derivatives  898 (146) 752
Movement in net assets attributable to puttable interests in
consolidated finite life trusts  (9,011) (8,976) (17,987)
TOTAL EFFECT ON NET PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX  n/a nil n/a
TOTAL EFFECT ON TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(LOSS)  n/a nil n/a

The following Balance Sheet items were restated at 30 June 2013:

Previously
 reported
30.06.13

$’000

Adjustments
arising from
the adoption

of AASB 10
$’000

Restated
30.06.13

$’000

Cash assets and cash equivalents 93,317 9,339 102,656

Receivables and other assets – current 89,413 725 90,138

Non-current assets classified as held for sale 417,354 23,750 441,104

Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss – non-current 44,033 (41,033) 3,000

Investment property 4,081,715 205,133 4,286,848

Payables and other liabilities – current 206,210 3,817 210,027

Interest bearing liabilities – non-current 1,108,410 106,786 1,215,196

Derivative financial instruments liability – non-current  1,115 430 1,545

Puttable interests in consolidated finite life trusts 112,292 86,881 199,173

IMPACT ON NET ASSETS n/a nil n/a

59

FEDERATION CENTRES FINANCIAL REPORT 2014

2.  ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)

(a) AASB 10 Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The following Balance Sheet items were restated at 1 July 2012:

Previously
reported
30.06.12

$’000

Adjustments
arising from
the adoption

of AASB 10
$’000

Restated
01.07.12

$’000

Cash assets and cash equivalents 200,478 4,641 205,119

Receivables and other assets – current 127,397 3,575 130,972

Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss – Non-current 192,254 (40,165) 152,089

Investment property 3,701,041 219,450 3,920,491

Payables and other liabilities – current 165,926 19,016 184,942

Interest bearing liabilities – non-current 1,238,662 86,492 1,325,154

Derivative financial instruments liability – non-current  4,715 629 5,344

Puttable interests in consolidated finite life trusts 106,561 81,364 187,925

IMPACT ON NET ASSETS n/a nil n/a

The impacts on Cash Flow Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013 are as follows:

Previously
reported
30.06.13

$’000

Adjustments
arising from
the adoption

of AASB 10
$’000

Restated
30.06.13

$’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities  217,507 3,008 220,515

Net cash inflow from investing activities  100,024 (3,211) 96,813

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (424,692) 4,900 (419,791)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (107,161) 4,697 (102,463)

60

FEDERATION CENTRES FINANCIAL REPORT 2014

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of financial statements requires estimates and assumptions concerning the application of accounting policies to be
made by the Group. Estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and assumptions that have a
significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are